
ORIGINAL
BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, ) ~~~IVED
LISA MADIGAN, AttorneyGeneral ) OFFICE
oftheStateof Illinois, ) AUG ci 2005

STATE
Complainant, ) Poli~01.~c~j%0t8

vs. ) PCBNo.0 — (5
(Enforcement- PWS)

ILLINOIS-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, )
an Illinois corporation, )

)
Respondent. )

NOTICE OFFILING

TO: CT CorporationSystem
208 South LaSalleStreet,Suite814
Chicago,Illinois 60604

PLEASETAKE NOTICE that I havetodayfiled with theOffice of theClerk ofthe
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard aComplaint,Noticeof Filing, anda Certificateof Serviceon
behalfof thePeopleofthe Stateof Illinois, acopyofwhich is attachedandherewithservedupon
you.

Section 103.204(1)ofthePollution Control BoardProceduralRules,35 Ill. Adm. Code
103.204(1)provides: “Failure to file an answerto this complaintwithin 60 daysmayhavesevere
consequences.Failureto answerwill meanthat all allegationsin thecomplaintwill be takenas
if admittedfor purposesof this proceeding. If you haveanyquestionsaboutthis procedure,
you shouldcontactthehearingofficer assignedto thisproceeding,theClerk’s Office or an
attorney.”

Respectfullysubmitted,

PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

LISA MADIGAN
AttorneyGeneral
Stateof Illinois

BY: __________________

ZEMEHERETBEREKET-AB
AssistantAttorneyGeneral
EnvironmentalBureau
188 W. RandolphSt., 20th FIr.
Chicago,IL 60601

DATE: August1,2005 (312)814-3816

G:\Environrnental Enforccnicnt\Z I3EREKET-AB\IIIino~s-Anaerbaii Water Not ofFilhtig 8-l-O5wpd



• ORIGINAL

BEFORETIlE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD

PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, exrel. )
LISA MADIGAN, AttorneyGeneral )
of theStateof Illinois, )

)
Complainant, )

V. ) PCBNo.
) (Enforcement- PublicWater Supply)

ILLINOIS-AMERICAN WATER )
COMPANY, an Illinois corporation, )

)
Respondent. )

COMPLAINT

NOW COMESTHE Complainant,PEOPLEOF THE STATE OFILLINOIS, exrel.

LISA MADIGAN, AttorneyGeneraloftheStateof Illinois, andcomplainsofRespondent,

ILLINOIS-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, an Illinois corporation,asfollows:

COUNT I

FAILURE TO OBTAIN AN OPERATINGPERMIT

1. This complaintis broughtpursuantto Section31 of theIllinois Environmental

ProtectionAct (“Act”), 415 ILCS 5/31 (2002),on behalfofthePeopleof theStateofIllinois, by

LISA MADIGAN, AttorneyGeneraloftheStateof Illinois, on herown motion andat therequest

of theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency.

2. TheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(“Illinois EPA”) is an

administrativeagencyestablishedin theexecutivebranchof theStategovernmentby Section4

of theAct, 415 ILCS 5/4 (2002),andcharged,inter alia, with theduty of enforcingtheAct.



3. At all timesrelevantto this Complaint,Respondent,Illinois-AmericanWater

Company(“Respondent”)is an Illinois corporationin goodstanding.

4. At all timesrelevantto this Complaint,Respondentis theoperatorof thepublic

watersupply thatservesthenewHome Depotstorenumber1989, locatedon 143’~’Streetand

Bell Road,HomerTownship,Will County,Illinois (“constructionsite”or “project”).

5. Respondentis responsiblefor obtainingan operatingpermitfor thewatermainsin

its system,includingthewatermainsinstalledto servetheproject.

6. OnNovember17, 2003,Respondentplacedin operationthe88-feetof 6-inch

watermain and2,303 feetof 10-inchwatermain without first applyingfor and obtainingan

operatingpermit from theIllinois EPA.

7. On January5, 2004,Respondentappliedfor an operatingpermit for thewater

mainsafterhavingalreadyplacedthewatermainsin operation.

8. OnJanuary9, 2004,theIllinois EPAissuedoperatingPermitNo. 0431-

FY2004/04to Respondent.

9. Section18(a)(3) oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/18(a)(3) (2002),titled, Prohibitions;

pluggingrequirements,providesasfollows:

(a) Nopersonshall:
* * *

(3) Construct,install or operateany public watersupplywithout a
permitgrantedby theAgency,or in violation of any condition
imposedby sucha permit.

10. Section602.101(a)of theIllinois Pollution ControlBoardPublicWaterSupplies

Regulations,35 Ill. Adm. Code602.101(a),titled, ConstructionPermit,providesasfollows:
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a) No personshall causeor allow theconstructionof anynewpublic water
supplyinstallationor causeor allow thechangeof or additionto any
existingpublic watersupply,without aconstructionpermit issuedby the
EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(“Agency”). Publicwatersupply
installation,change,or additionshallnot includeroutinemaintenance,
servicepipeconnections,hydrantsandvalves,or replacementof
equipment,pipe,andappurtenanceswith equivalentequipment,pipe, and
appurtenances.

11. Section3.315of theAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.315(2002),definespersonas follows:

“Person”is any individual, partnership,co-partnership,firm, company,limited
liability company,corporation,association,joint stockcompany,trust,estate,
political subdivisionstateagencyoranyotherlegal entity, or their legal
representative,agentor assigns.

12. Illinois-AmericanWaterCompanyis a personasthat termis definedin Section

3.315 oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.315(2002).

13. Section3.365 oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.365(2002),definespublic watersupplyas

follows:

“PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY” meansall mains,pipesand structuresthrough
whichwateris obtainedanddistributedto thepublic, includingwells andwell
structures,intakesandcribs,pumpingstations,treatmentplans,reservoirs,storage
tanksandappurtenances,collectivelyor severally,actuallyusedor intendedfor
usefor thepurposeof furnishingwaterfor drinkingor generaldomesticuseand
whichserveat least15 serviceconnectionsor which regularlyserveat least25
personsat least60 daysperyear. A public watersupplyis eithera “community
watersupply” or a“non-communitywatersupply”.

14. Thewatermainsat issuearea public watersupply,asthemainsare structures

throughwhich wateris obtainedanddistributedto thepublicand asit servesmorethan15

serviceconnectionswhichregularlyservemorethan25 personsasdefinedin Sections3.365,

415 ILCS 5/3.365(2002).

-3-



15. As apersoncausingor allowing theoperationofapublic watersupply,

Respondentis requiredto first obtainan operatingpermit from theIllinois EPA prior to placing

thewatermainin operation.

16. Respondentoperatedthewatermainsdescribedherein,without first obtainingan

operatingpermit from theIllinois EPA.

17. By operatingthewatermainsat theprojectwithout first obtainingan

operatingpermit from theIllinois EPA, RespondentviolatedSection18(a)(3) of theAct, 415

ILCS 5/18(a)(3) (2002).

WHEREFORE,Complainant,PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, respectfully

requeststhat theBoardenteran orderagainstRespondentandin favor of Complainant:

1. Authorizinga hearingin thismatteratwhich time Respondentwill berequiredto

answerthe allegationsherein;

2. Findingthat Respondenthasviolated Section18(a)(3) oftheAct;

3. OrderingRespondentfrom furtherviolations of Section18(a) (3) of theAct;

4. AssessingagainstRespondentacivil penaltyof Fifty ThousandDollars

($50,000.00)for eachandeveryviolation of theAct andBoardregulations,with an additional

civil penaltyofTenThousandDollars ($10,000.00)perday for eachdayof eachviolation;

5. Taxing all costsin this action,includingattorney,expertwitnessand consultant

fees,againsttheRespondent;and
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6. Grantingsuchotherrelief astheBoarddeemsappropriateandjust.

PEOPLEOFTHE STATE OF ILLINOIS
LISA MADIGAN
AttorneyGeneral
Stateof Illinois

MATTHEW J. DUNN, Chief
EnvironmentalEnforcement/
AsbestosLitigation Division

By:4t~ Chief~

EnvironmentalBureau
AssistantAttorneyGeneral

OfCounsel:

ZEMEHERETBEREKET-AB
AssistantAttorneyGeneral
EnvironmentalBureauNorth
188 WestRandolphStreet,

20
tb Floor

Chicago,Illinois 60601
(312) 814-3816
(312)814-2347- fax
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CERTIFICATE OFSERVICE

I, theundersigned,certify that I haveservedtheattachedComplaint,Notice ofFiling, and

Certificateof ServiceviaUnitedStatesPostalcertifiedmail uponthefollowing person:

CT CorporationSystem
208 SouthLaSalleStreet,Suite814
Chicago,Illinois 60604

~cM124�a4Ab
ZEMEHERETBEREKET-AB
AssistantAttorneyGeneral
EnvironmentalBureau
188 W. RandolphSt., 20th FIr.
Chicago,Illinois 60601

S
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